

35 Ct. Cases 81/2025

**BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. SAURAV YADAV S/O
VIJAY YADAV, PS Jafarpur Kalan**

25.09.2025

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Mr. Satyajit Gupta, Ld. counsel for the complainant.
CW- Mr. Sunil Kumar, Technician is present.

Heard. File perused.

Evidence by way of affidavit of Mr. Sunil Kumar filed.
The same is taken on record.

Statement of CW-1 Mr. Ashutosh Kumar and CW-2 Mr. Sunil Kumar recorded in pre-summoning evidence in support of the complaint under Section 138 of the Electricity Act, 2003 alleging the commission of direct theft of electricity/DAE.

Ld. counsel for complainant submits that she does not wish to lead any other witness in PSE. Accordingly, PSE stands closed.

Put up for arguments on the point of summoning on
13.03.2026.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
25.09.2025